# 504736496 01/19/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4783222

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA		
		Name	Execution Date
JAMES TOUCHSTONE			01/17/2018
MICHAEL BATZ			01/15/2018
CHRISTOPHER MARKC	US COOKE		01/17/2018
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ГА		
Name:	TBC CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, LLC		
Street Address:	3454 HYDE PARK DRIVE		
City:	CLEARWATER		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33761		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		
Property Type		Number	
		Number 34208	
Property Type Application Number:	2963		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number:	2963 ATA	34208	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be	2963 ATA e sent to the	e-mail address first; if that is unsu	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ATA e sent to the provided; if t	34208	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA e sent to the provided; if t 727-	<i>e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 230-4949	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ATA e sent to the provided; if t 727- slew	34208 e-mail address first; if that is unsu that is unsuccessful, it will be sent	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to the provided; if t 727- slew MAX	<i>e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 230-4949 rellyn@maxeyfisher.com	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to the provided; if t 727- slew MAX 100	<i>e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 230-4949 rellyn@maxeyfisher.com KEY-FISHER, PLLC	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Da Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA e sent to the provided; if t 727- slew MAX 100 SUIT	<i>e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 230-4949 rellyn@maxeyfisher.com KEY-FISHER, PLLC SECOND AVENUE SOUTH	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA e sent to the provided; if t 727- slew MAX 100 SUIT ST. I	<i>e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 230-4949 rellyn@maxeyfisher.com KEY-FISHER, PLLC SECOND AVENUE SOUTH IFE 401N	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to the provided; if t 727- slew MAX 100 SUIT ST. I	<i>e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 230-4949 rellyn@maxeyfisher.com KEY-FISHER, PLLC SECOND AVENUE SOUTH FE 401N PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33701	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to the provided; if t 727- slew MAX 100 SUIT ST. I	<i>e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 230-4949 rellyn@maxeyfisher.com KEY-FISHER, PLLC SECOND AVENUE SOUTH FE 401N PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33701 663002	

DATE SIGNED:

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=20180117\_663002\_Touchstone\_Assignment#page1.tif source=20180117\_663002\_Touchstone\_Assignment#page2.tif source=20180115\_663002\_Batz\_Assignment#page1.tif

01/19/2018

source=20180115\_663002\_Batz\_Assignment#page2.tif source=20180117\_663002\_Cooke\_Assignment#page1.tif source=20180117\_663002\_Cooke\_Assignment#page2.tif

# **Invention and Patent Application Assignment**

WHEREAS, I, James Touchstone of Valrico, Florida ("Assignor"), have invented new and useful improvements in:

#### TOOLING SPOON HOLSTER

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on  $\frac{1/19/2018}{}$ , and assigned U.S. Patent Application Serial No.  $\frac{29/634}{208}$  ("Patent Application").

WHEREAS, TBC Construction Products, LLC of 3454 Hyde Park Drive, Clearwater, Florida 33761 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and elsewhere;

WHEREAS, Assignor warrants that there are no outstanding assignments, grants, liens, encumbrances, or agreements either written, oral, or implied with respect to Patent Application or invention that will impair, diminish, limit, or abridge the interest herein conveyed at the time of the execution of this instrument by me.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee full, title, right, and interest in the invention and Patent Application (as well as such rights in any divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications, reissues, reexaminations) to Assignee for the entire term of the issued Patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications, reissues, reexaminations) filed claiming the benefit of the Patent Application.

Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Patents resulting from the Patent Application to Assignee.

Assignor further agrees, without any payment by said Assignee, other than expenses incurred by Assignor, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to the invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise to make these provisions binding upon my heirs, legal representatives, administrators, or assigns.

Assignor hereby grants the Assignee and its duly authorized representatives the power to insert on this document any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any equivalent foreign office, for recordation of this agreement.

The above whereas clauses are incorporated as terms into this Assignment.

INVENTION AND PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT JAMES TOUCHSTONE Page 2 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date written

below next to my name.

James Touchstone

1-17-18

Date

) ) ss. )

Before me personally appeared the above signed and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this  $17^{+h}$  day of )anuary, 201%.



cap Owing

Official

Instructions for execution: This Assignment should be signed by the inventor before an acknowledging authority. If executed in the U.S., signature should be acknowledged before a notary public; if executed abroad, a signature must be acknowledged by one of the following: (i) a diplomatic or consular officer of the United States, or (ii) an officer authorized to administer oaths, provided his authority is proved by a certificate of a diplomatic or consular officer of the United States, or (iii) an apostille of our official designated by a foreign county that, by treaty or convention, accords like effect to apostilles of designated officials in the United States.

PATENT REEL: 044661 FRAME: 0820

# **Invention and Patent Application Assignment**

WHEREAS, I, Michael Batz of Clearwater, Florida ("Assignor"), have invented new and useful improvements in:

#### TOOLING SPOON HOLSTER

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on 01/19/2018, and assigned U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 29/634, 208 ("Patent Application").

WHEREAS, TBC Construction Products, LLC of 3454 Hyde Park Drive, Clearwater, Florida 33761 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and elsewhere;

WHEREAS, Assignor warrants that there are no outstanding assignments, grants, liens, encumbrances, or agreements either written, oral, or implied with respect to Patent Application or invention that will impair, diminish, limit, or abridge the interest herein conveyed at the time of the execution of this instrument by me.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee full, title, right, and interest in the invention and Patent Application (as well as such rights in any divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications, reissues, reexaminations) to Assignee for the entire term of the issued Patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications, reissues, reexaminations) filed claiming the benefit of the Patent Application.

Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Patents resulting from the Patent Application to Assignee.

Assignor further agrees, without any payment by said Assignee, other than expenses incurred by Assignor, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to the invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise to make these provisions binding upon my heirs, legal representatives, administrators, or assigns.

Assignor hereby grants the Assignee and its duly authorized representatives the power to insert on this document any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any equivalent foreign office, for recordation of this agreement.

The above whereas clauses are incorporated as terms into this Assignment.

INVENTION AND PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT MICHAEL BATZ Page 2 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date written below next to my name.

Michael, Batz

15/18

Date

) 88.

Before me personally appeared the above signed and acknowledged the foregoing

instrument to be his free act and deed this 1541 day of <u>Standarse</u>, 2018.

Official



Instructions for execution: This Assignment should be signed by the inventor before an acknowledging authority. If executed in the U.S., signature should be acknowledged before a notary public; if executed abroad, a signature must be acknowledged by one of the following: (i) a diplomatic or consular officer of the United States, or (ii) an officer authorized to administer oaths, provided his authority is proved by a certificate of a diplomatic or consular officer of the United States, or (iii) an officer authorized to convention, accords like effect to apostilles of designated officials in the United States.

PATENT REEL: 044661 FRAME: 0822

# **Invention and Patent Application Assignment**

WHEREAS, I, Christopher Markcus Cooke of Russelville, Kentucky ("Assignor"), have invented new and useful improvements in:

#### TOOLING SPOON HOLSTER

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on  $\frac{1}{19}/2018$ , and assigned U.S. Patent Application Serial No.  $\frac{29}{634}$ , 208 ("Patent Application").

WHEREAS, TBC Construction Products, LLC of 3454 Hyde Park Drive, Clearwater, Florida 33761 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and elsewhere;

WHEREAS, Assignor warrants that there are no outstanding assignments, grants, liens, encumbrances, or agreements either written, oral, or implied with respect to Patent Application or invention that will impair, diminish, limit, or abridge the interest herein conveyed at the time of the execution of this instrument by me.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee full, title, right, and interest in the invention and Patent Application (as well as such rights in any divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications, reissues, reexaminations) to Assignee for the entire term of the issued Patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications, reissues, reexaminations) filed claiming the benefit of the Patent Application.

Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Patents resulting from the Patent Application to Assignee.

Assignor further agrees, without any payment by said Assignee, other than expenses incurred by Assignor, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to the invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise to make these provisions binding upon my heirs, legal representatives, administrators, or assigns.

Assignor hereby grants the Assignee and its duly authorized representatives the power to insert on this document any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any equivalent foreign office, for recordation of this agreement.

The above whereas clauses are incorporated as terms into this Assignment.

INVENTION AND PATENT APPERCATION ASSIGNMENT CHRISTOPHER MARKCUS COOKE Page 2 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereupto set my hand and seal on the date written below next to my name.

hy Warkows Orthe

Christopher Markcus Cooke

Date

20/X

Before me personally appeared the above signed and acknowledged the foregoing

SS.

instrument to be his free act and deed this  $f^{\prime\prime}$ 

JEFFREY A. MANLEY **Notary Public** State at Large Kentucky My Commission Expires Mar 10, 2018

day of

instructions for execution. This Assignment should be signed by the investor before an acknowledging authority. If executed in the U.S., signature should be acknowledged before a notary public, if executed abroad, a signature must be acknowledged by one of the following. (i) a diplomatic or consular officer of the United States, or (ii) an officer authorized to administer oaths, provided his authority is proved by a certificate of a diplomatic or consular officer of the United States, or (iii) an apossible of our official designated by a foreign county that, by treaty or convention, accords like effect to apostifies of designated officials in the United States.

## **RECORDED: 01/19/2018**

### PATENT REEL: 044661 FRAME: 0824